

No. 10-1973

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INCORPORATED, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 08-CV-588

The Honorable Judge Barbara B. Crabb

BRIEF OF DR. JAMES C. DOBSON, THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL,
FOCUS ON THE FAMILY ACTION, AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION, LET
FREEDOM RING, LIBERTY COUNSEL, INDIANA FAMILY INSTITUTE,
CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY VALUES, CENTER FOR ARIZONA POLICY, NEW
JERSEY FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, FLORIDA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL,
SOUTH DAKOTA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, MONTANA FAMILY
FOUNDATION, NORTH DAKOTA FAMILY ALIANCE, FAMILY ACTION OF
TENNESSEE, FAMILY FOUNDATION OF KENTUCKY, CORNERSTONE-
ACTION, WISCONSIN FAMILY ACTION, MISSOURI FAMILY POLICY
COUNCIL, NORTH CAROLINA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, KANSAS FAMILY
POLICY COUNCIL, ALASKA FAMILY COUNCIL, OKLAHOMA FAMILY POLICY
COUNCIL, MINNESOTA FAMILY COUNCIL & INSTITUTE, FAMILY POLICY
INSTITUTE OF WASHINGTON, IOWA FAMILY POLICY CENTER,
MASSACHUSETTS FAMILY INSTITUTE, DELAWARE FAMILY POLICY COUN-
CIL, LOUISIANA FAMILY FORUM, ASSOCIATION OF MARYLAND
FAMILIES, THE FAMILY FOUNDATION, PENNSYLVANIA FAMILY
INSTITUTE, FAMILY FIRST, INDEPENDENCE LAW CENTER, AND FAMILY
POLICY COUNCIL OF WEST VIRGINIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL AND VACATUR

KELLY J. SHACKELFORD
JEFFREY C. MATEER
HIRAM S. SASSER, III
JUSTIN E. BUTTERFIELD
LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075
(972) 941-4444

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
801 G Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-2100
kklukowski@frc.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

1. The full name of every party that the attorneys represent in this case:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THE MERITS OF THE
 INSTANT CASE BECAUSE THE PLAINTIFFS LACK ARTICLE III STANDING. 5

 A. Supreme Court precedent emphasizes that the Establishment
 Clause permits taxpayer standing only in very narrow
 circumstances. 6

 B. This Court has repeatedly recognized that taxpayer standing is
 very narrow under the Establishment Clause. 8

 C. Under this Court’s precedents, Appellees lack Article III
 standing. 12

 II. THE HISTORY AND CONTEXT OF THE NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER STATUTE
 AND PROCLAMATIONS DEMONSTRATE THAT THEY DO NOT VIOLATE THE
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE UNDER THE TEST IN *MARSH V. CHAMBERS*. 16

 A. The appropriate test to adjudicate the challenge to the National
 Day of Prayer statute is found in *Marsh v. Chambers*. 18

 B. History and tradition favor the National Day of Prayer statute
 under *Marsh v. Chambers*. 19

 C. The National Day of Prayer statute invokes benign religious
 acknowledgment and calls for voluntary participation. 21

III. THE AMENDMENT OF THE NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER STATUTE AS AN ACCOMMODATION TO RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. RULE 32(a).....	26
APPENDIX	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	7
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	18, 20, 22, 24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	8, 9, 11, 16
<i>Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	14
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	19
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 506, 514 (1869)	16
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Nicholson</i> , 536 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedom From Religion Found., Inc. v. Obama</i> , 691 F. Supp. 2d 890 (W.D. Wis. 2010)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Frothingham v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	6, 8
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Reps.</i> , 506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Horne v. Flores</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2579 (2009)	12
<i>Laskowski v. Spellings</i> , 546 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2008)	4, 11, 12, 14, 16

<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	21, 22
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	7
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newdow v. Roberts</i> , 603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	6
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	12
<i>Sherman v. Cmty. Consol. Sch. Dist. 21 of Wheeling Twp.</i> , 980 F.2d 437 (7th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	16
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	19
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982)	7, 10
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	24
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	19

<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	24
---	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 1 (Establishment Clause)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

STATUTES

36 U.S.C. § 119 (2006).....	13, 16, 23
-----------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Declaration of Independence para. 6	19
---	----

H. R. Jour., 1st Cong., 1st Sess., 123 (1826 ed.)	17, 21
---	--------

Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>In Whose Name We Pray: Fixing the Establishment Clause Train Wreck Involving Legislative Prayer</i> , 6 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 219 (2008)	17, 18
---	--------

S. Jour., 1st Cong., 1st Sess., 88 (1820 ed.).....	17, 21
--	--------

Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts and the Law</i> 25 (1997)	15
--	----

“The Star Spangled Banner”	19
